last year’s record order level. The Americas increased

by 4% (6% comparable) supported by the United

States at 7% (6% comparable). Europe declined by

7% (4% comparable) with a mixed picture between

the largest countries. Asia, Middle East and Africa

improved by 3% (4% comparable) driven by China

which was up by 8% (6% comparable).

• Revenues of $3,825 million increased by 4% (6%

comparable) from last year, improving in virtually all

divisions. Higher volumes was the main driver to

comparable growth with solid execution of the order

backlog mainly linked to the medium voltage and

power protection businesses as well as good

customer activity in the short-cycle business.

Profit

Operational EBITA increased by 7% year-on-year to

$886 million, resulting in a margin improvement of

80 basis points to 23.2%.

• A strong improvement in gross margin was the main

driver to the profitability increase, supported

primarily by operational leverage on higher volumes

and improved operational efficiency which combined

more than offset a slight increase in SG&A expenses.

—

Electrification

   CHANGE

($ millions, unless otherwise indicated) Q1 2025 Q1 2024 US$ Comparable

Orders 4,394 4,392 0% 2%

Order backlog 8,173 7,389 11% 11%

Revenues 3,825 3,680 4% 6%

Gross Profit 1,638 1,498 9%

as % of revenues 42.8% 40.7% +2.1 pts

Operational EBITA 886 826 7%

as % of operational revenues 23.2% 22.4% +0.8 pts

Cash flow from operating activities 521 547 -5%

No. of employees (FTE equiv.) 53,100 50,700

Growth

 Q1 Q1
Change year-on-year Orders Revenues

Comparable 2% 6%

FX -3% -2%

Portfolio changes 1% 0%

Total 0% 4%

ABB INTERIM REPORT  I  Q1 2 02 5  7

Orders and revenues

Book-to-bill was strong at 1.17 as Motion delivered yet

another quarter with order intake at the +$2 billion level.

The decline from last year’s all-time-high by 6% (4%

comparable) to $2,156 million was mainly due to the

high large order comparable.

• Strong growth was recorded in the service business,

and short-cycle orders were up slightly. This was

however offset by lower large order bookings as last

year’s high level included one specific order of $150

million in the Traction division.

• A stable to favorable order development was recorded